



\$~54

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 1095/2014**

**CHOLAMANDALAM MS GENERAL INSURANCE CO.LTD**

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Mouli Sharma, Adv. for Ms.  
Suman Bagga, Adv.

versus

**PALAK SHARMA & ORS**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Bhupesh Narula, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL**

**ORDER**

**11.05.2026**

%

1. This matter has been listed on an Office Note seeking clarifications pursuant to judgment dated 10<sup>th</sup> March 2026 passed by this Court. Directions passed by this Court are as under:

*“50. Vide order dated 03.12.2014, this Court directed the appellant/Insurance Company to deposit 50% of the entire awarded amount with proportionate up to date interest within six weeks with the Registrar General of this Court, subject to which stay was granted. Further, the Court directed release of 80% of the said deposited amount in favour of claimant proportionately as per the directions in the Award through UCO Bank, Delhi High Court Branch and the balance deposited amount was directed to be kept in fixed deposit.*

*51. Accordingly, the balance amount along with interest @7.5% per annum from the date of filing of the petition be deposited by the Insurance company within a period of 6 weeks with the Registrar General of this Court and be disbursed as per the scheme of the Tribunal. Accordingly,*



*the appeal stands disposed of.*

*52. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of as being rendered*

*infructuous.*

*53. The statutory deposit, if any, be refunded to appellant.”*

2. In view of the clarifications sought, the following directions are passed:
  - (a) Since the appeal has been disposed of, the entire amount of compensation originally deposited (i.e. *50% of the entire awarded amount with proportionate up to date interest*), along with accrued interest, be released in terms of the directions passed in the impugned award.
  - (b) Balance 50% of the originally awarded amount be deposited by the Insurance Company within a period of two weeks from today with the Registry of this Court, which shall be released to claimants as per the scheme directed by the Tribunal. Said direction had been issued in *paragraph 51* of the said award and is accordingly reiterated.
  - (c) Enhanced amount, as per computation in *paragraph 49* of the said judgment, along with accrued interest, be deposited by the Insurance Company within a period of two weeks from today with the Registry of this Court, which shall be released to claimants forthwith.
  - (d) Statutory deposit, if any, shall be refunded to appellate/Insurance Company only upon deposit of the balance amount and enhanced amount along with the accrued interest.
3. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

**ANISH DAYAL, J**

**MAY 11, 2026/MK/tk**